
 

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION  

COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENT 

DVC TOWERS : V I P ROAD ,KOLKATA- 700 054. 

 

Tel. No: 033-2355-7041/6041                                                                    FAX: 033-2355-2129 

Ref No.: Coml/Tariff /JSERC- Case No.15 of 2020/374                   Date: 03.09.2020 

 

To 

The Secretary  

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission   
New Police Line Road, Opposite to C.M.House 

Kanke Road, Ranchi-834008 

Phone No. - 0651-2285906 & Fax No. - 0651-2285907 

           

 
   

 Sub: Compliance of the directive of Hon’ble Commission in Case No. 15 of 2020 

 

  Ref:  Hearing dated 28.08.2020  

 

Sir, 

 With reference to the above and as directed by this Hon’ble Commission, attached 

please find the soft copy of DVC’s proposal towards implementation of the relevant directives 

passed on by the Government of Jharkhand in the instant case. 

 Attachment: as stated          yours faithfully 

  

 

               (M.C. Rakshit) 

         Chief Engineer-I (Coml.) 

 

N.O.O. Copy to: 

1. The Executive Director (Commercial), DVC, Kolkata  

  

 

 

 



PROPOSAL FOR DEFERMENT AND WAIVER 

DVC made the following two submissions before the Hon’ble Commission based 

on the direction given during the hearing and the daily order dated 19.08.2020;    

i) Explanation for lower recovery of Fixed Charges than that allowed by Hon’ble 

JSERC in the DVC’s tariff order dated 28.05.2019, and 

ii)  Explanation towards relevant figures related to approved fixed charges as 

indicated by DVC at para 5 of its submission in the instant case vide affidavit 

dated 5th August 2020. 
 

Hon’ble Commission in the hearing dated 28.08.2020 further directed DVC to 

submit a proposal towards deferment and waiver along with the modality for 

adjustment in true-up for current financial year and / or tariff for next financial year. 

DVC’s response in compliance to the directives are as under;  

  

In view of lockdown imposed by the Central / State Governments to contain 

COVID-19 pandemic, issues having relevance to DVC as a deemed distribution 

licensee and its Consumers in terms of the letter dated 16.07.2020 issued by the 

Addl. Chief Secretary, Energy Deptt., Govt. of Jharkhand addressing the State 

Electricity Regulatory Commission, are as under:- 

 

(i) Moratorium of three months for payment of electricity bills which are 

due between 01/04/2020 and 30/06/2020 without levying any DPS, 

(ii)  Waiver of Demand / Fixed Charges for the month of April, May and 

June 2020 for industrial and commercial consumers, 

(iii)  Cost of Moratorium and Waiver to be considered by the Commission 

while determining the Interest on Working Capital for FY 2020-21. 
 

Issue wise elaboration towards implementation of the aforesaid directives are as 

follows; 

 

A. MORATORIUM ON PAYMENT OF BILLS 

 

1. In the submission vide affidavit dated 05.08.2020, DVC has mentioned that as 

decided by WBERC in the similar issue vide order dated 06.05.2020 in Case No. 



SM – 22 / 20-21 is acceptable to DVC and this Hon’ble Commission may be 

pleased to adopt the same while deciding the moratorium on bill payment. Relevant 

extract of WBERC order is as under; 

“Distribution licensee shall explore the possibility of short term 

borrowing from financial institution at a competitive rate for the 

working capital requirement till 31st July 2020. Additional interest on 

this account will be considered in addition to normal interest on 

working capital entitlement during Annual Performance Review (APR) 

of FY 2020-21”. 

 

A copy of the WBERC order dated 06.05.2020 is attached herewith as Annexure-1. 

 

2. Additional Working Capital may be considered as the difference between the 

Average Revenue billed in normal consumption months (i.e. average of August-

2020 to March-2021) and Lowest Monthly Payment realised during (i.e. April, May, 

June and July-2020). Rate of interest may be as per Regulation 6.31 of JSERC 

(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2015 

or at actuals whichever is higher. Interest on additional working capital is required 

to be allowed for four months for DVC since deferment of payment has been 

allowed from April to 31st July 2020. Copy of the relevant notices given by DVC 

regarding deferment are attached herewith as Annexure-2.  

 

3. Additional interest on working capital is proposed to be allowed over and above the 

normative IWC. Additional IWC for 4 (four) months is proposed to be computed as 

per the procedure described above. Entire IWC i.e. normative IWC and additional 

IWC for 4 months is proposed to be allowed in the trued-up ARR for FY 2020-21. 

 

B. WAIVER OF DEMAND / FIXED CHARGES 

 

1. In the last submission dated 28.08.2020 before the Hon’ble JSERC it was clarified 

that in terms of the tariff order dated 28.05.2019, around 60% of fixed charges as 

approved by JSERC can only be recoverable through demand charge. Rest part of 

the approved fixed charges being embedded in variable charge can be recovered 

through energy charges provided that quantum of energy sold is not less than the 



approved energy sale.  Approved sale for FY 2019-20 is 7188.05 MU which is 

equivalent to average monthly sale of around 600 MU.  

 

2. In terms of the aforesaid tariff order dated 28.05.2019 for FY 2019-20 the minimum 

demand charge that can be claimed is 75% of contracted demand since in case of 

most of the consumers Recorded Maximum Demand (MD) was less than 75% of 

Contract Demand (CD). As such DVC could ensure only 75% demand charge 

which is around 45% to 50% of approved fixed charges during low demand period.  

 
3. Monthly energy sale by DVC to the consumers in Jharkhand from January-2020 to 

July-2020 has been tabulated below; 

 

Month Energy sold (MU) 

January - 2020 636.99 

February - 2020 595.96 

March - 2020 548.44 

April - 2020 314.44 

May - 2020 461.05 

June - 2020 567.89 

July - 2020 615.16 

 

From the above table it is clear that DVC could bill around 19% to 27% of Fixed 

Charges through Variable Charges during the lockdown period. Thus in totality 

fixed charge billing remained short by around 25% to 30% per month.  

 

4. From the aforesaid analysis it is amply clear that because of the existing tariff 

structure the billed revenue during April to July include around 70% to 75% of 

fixed charges per month on an average. Thus so far as billing of fixed charges is 

concerned DVC could not bill around 25% to 30% of approved monthly fixed 

charges. Therefore in case of DVC waiver of fixed charges to the tune of 25% to 

30% has already been done. 

 

5. Presently DVC is passing through financial distress condition, because of low 

payment from its consumers. However, the fixed nature of expenditures which also 



includes coal payments are unavoidable. In this pandemic condition, DVC has 

allowed deferment of payment to its consumers. So, DVC is not in a position to 

waive off any more demand charges or allow any further deferment in paying 

electricity bills in addition to that already allowed. 

 
6. A similar suo-moto order dated 6th May 2020, was published in the state of West 

Bengal to safeguard the interest of the consumers in the pandemic situation, where 

the Hon’ble WBERC has come up with an order of reduction in the Delay Payment 

Surcharge for the pandemic period. The situation will be win-win if the Hon’ble 

JSERC will publish a suo-moto order in line with Honb’ble WBERC, where the 

interest of the consumers and the licensee both will be safeguarded.   

 
7. As it is a Govt. of Jharkhand’s order, DVC is ready to pass on any subsidy received 

from Govt. of Jharkhand.  

 

8. However, if this Hon’ble Commission still decides to further waive demand charge 

for Jharkhand Consumers, the waived quantum of demand charge should not be 

treated as ‘deemed revenue’ and the amount should be adjusted as revenue deficit in 

Annual Performance Review (APR) and also during Truing Up after the year end 

along with suitable compensation for further additional IWC arising out of such 

waiver.  
 

C. COST OF MORATORIUM AND WAIVER TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE 

COMMISSION WHILE DETERMINING THE IWC FOR FY 2020-21   
 

 
1. DVC also humbly submits that the cost of additional working capital requirement 

because of the payment deferment allowed to the consumers is required to be 

suitably compensated while truing –up. This is more so for DVC because of the fact 

that DVC is not allowed Interest on Working Capital (IWC) in terms of Regulation 

6.30 & 6.31 of JSERC ‘Terms and Conditions of determination of Distribution 

Tariff’ Regulations, 2015 and instead is allowed based on Regulation 12 of JSERC 

(Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2004. 
 

2. Delay payment surcharge as a result of deferment of payment allowed up to 31st 

July may be waived in view of grant of additional IWC.   

 



3. DVC respectfully submits that, proposed average cost of supply in the tariff 

application submitted before this Hon’ble Commission for the FY 20201-21 is Rs 

5.54/ kWh. Pending determination of Tariff for FY 2020-21 DVC has been 

preferring the electricity bills to its consumers at the prevailing rate as per the last 

tariff order dtd 28.05.2019 wherein average billing rate works out to be around Rs. 

4.20-4.25/kWh. As such the current billing rate is much less than the actual cost of 

supply that DVC has to incur for sale of each unit of energy. Therefore the 

consumers are already paying lower tariff than otherwise would have been 

applicable to them.  DVC therefore humbly submits that while computing the 

additional working capital requirement due to deferment in payment allowed the 

billed rate may notionally be considered in terms of the higher tariff. 

 



 

 

 

ANNEXURE – 1 























 

 

 

ANNEXURE – 2 



 
 

 
 

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION  

COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENT 

DVC TOWERS, V I P ROAD, KOLKATA- 700 054 

Tel. No: 033-2355-7041/6041 FAX: 033-2355-2129 

 
 

No: Coml/DVC/ 2020-21               28th April 2020 

 

 

Notice 
 

 Since the imposition of the national lockdown from 23rd March 2020 due 

to the COVID-19 pandemic, DVC has been receiving many applications/requests 

on different issues from its existing consumers regarding their power supply from 

DVC.  

 

2. Considering the present situation, it has been decided that DVC will not 

disconnect the power supply of its existing consumers during the lockdown period. 

 

 

Commercial Department 

DVC Kolkata 



 

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION 

COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENT 

DVC TOWERS, V I P ROAD,  

KOLKATA- 700 054  

 

Tel. No: 033-2355-7041/6041 FAX: 033-2355-2129 

 

 

No: Coml/DVC/ 2020-21/02                                                  Dt.29th July 2020  

 

  

 

NOTICE 

 

 

A notice for existing consumers of DVC was issued vide No: Coml/DVC/ 2020-

21 dated 28th April 2020 wherein it was intimated that considering the situation, 

DVC will not disconnect power supply to its existing consumers during the 

lockdown period.  

 

It is hereby informed that the above mentioned notice dated 28th April, 2020, is 

withdrawn and provisions of the said notice, as stated above, will not be effective 

on and from 1st August 2020.  

 

Upon withdrawn of the above Notice, the supply of electricity to all consumers 

will be guided by the existing provisions of the Electricity Act, the Regulations 

of the Electricity Regulatory Commissions and other relevant orders. 

                                                                                      

                                                                                    Commercial Department  

                                                                                                          DVC Kolkata 


